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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2568

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.07.2019


 IMPLEMENTATION OF PMAY-G


2568.  SHRI GANESH SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has approved the implementation of phase-II of the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G), beyond March, 2019;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the salient features of PMAY-G, phase-II;


(d) the details of inclusion of additional eligible households, State/UT-wise including Satna

District; and


(e) the details of the left out rural households who are houseless and/or living in dilapidated houses, subject to a ceiling?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): Yes Sir.


(b) & (c): The details of the approvals given and the salient features of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G) Phase – II are as follows:


i. Construction of 1.95 crore PMAY-G houses from 2019-20 to 2021-22.

ii. Target of construction of 60 lakh PMAY-G houses with financial implication of Rs.76,500 crore (Central Share of Rs. 48,195 crore and State share of Rs.28,305 crore) as per the existing norms of PMAY-G Phase-I

iii. Continuation of the scheme beyond 2019-20 upto 2021-22 in the next Finance Commission cycle, after due appraisal and approval based on third party evaluation of scheme/programme as per the extant procedure.

iv. Inclusion of additional eligible households from the final Awaas+ list into the Permanent Wait List (PWL) of PMAY-G, with a ceiling of 1.95 Cr., on priority for those States / UTs where PWL is exhausted and allocate target to these States / UTs with the approval of the Minister of Rural Development in consultation with the Ministry of Finance.


v. Borrowing for additional financial requirement through existing mechanism of Extra Budgetary Resources (EBR) till the validity of the scheme.


(d) & (e): Ministry of Rural Development has developed a mobile application “Awaas+” to capture the details of households (houseless households and/or households living in kuccha houses as defined by Socio Economic Caste Census, 2011) who though eligible for assistance under PMAY-G but could not be included in the Permanent Wait List (PWL). This mobile application “Awaas+” captured the details of the potential beneficiary households along with geo-tagged photo of their present dwelling and proposed site of construction. The States / UTs have uploaded details of 3.53 crore potential households using the mobile application till the last date i.e.7th March, 2019. After due scrutiny and validation, the eligible households would be included in the Permanent Wait List of PMAY-G for providing assistance. The State/UT wise details of number of potential households captured in Awaas+ is given in Annexure-I and details in respect of District Satna is given in Annexure-II.


*****


ANNEXURE- I

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) and (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2568 ANSWERED ON 09.07.2019 REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION

OF PMAY-G

The State/UT wise details of number of additional households captured in Awaas+

S. No. State Name Registrations in Awaas+

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11,853

2 ASSAM 23,95,804

3 BIHAR 32,86,070

4 CHHATTISGARH 10,37,106

5 GOA 0

6 GUJARAT 9,12,284

7 HARYANA 2,01,704

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,54,690

9 JAMMU &KASHMIR 3,78,764

10 JHARKHAND 14,75,258

11 KERALA 3,11,700

12 MADHYA PRADESH 37,43,390

13 MAHARASHTRA 57,55,095

14 MANIPUR 85,243

15 MEGHALAYA 1,59,237

16 MIZORAM 25,539

17 NAGALAND 40,770

18 ODISHA 45,928

19 PUNJAB 1,30,698

20 RAJASTHAN 16,43,370

21 SIKKIM 9,906

22 TAMIL NADU 8,54,857

23 TRIPURA 3,00,751

24 UTTAR PRADESH 54,31,916

25 UTTARAKHAND 94,292

26 WEST BENGAL 57,91,017

27 ANDAMAN &NICOBAR 0

28 DADAR &NAGAR HAVELI 10,926

29 DAMAN &DIU 323

30 LAKSHADWEEP 0

31 PUDUCHERRY 0

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 10,86,938

33 KARNATAKA 0

34 TELANGANA 9

  Total 3,53,75,438


ANNEXURE-II


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) and (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.2568 ANSWERED ON 09.07.2019 REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF

PMAY-G


The details of number of additional households in different blocks of Satna Districts captured in Awaas+


S. No. Blocks in Satna Registrations in Awaas+

1 AMARPATAN 7,121

2 MAIHAR 10,090

3 MAJHGAWAN 5,907

4 NAGOD 13,419

5 RAMNAGAR 9,250

6 RAMPUR BAGHELAN 16,861

7 SATNA 6,491

8 UNCHAHARA 6,331

  Total 75,470

